
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4704 

ANSWERED ON 31ST MARCH, 2022  
 

ROADS UNDER CRIF IN WEST BENGAL 

 

4704.   SHRI KUNAR HEMBRAM: 
 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

(a)     the details of roads in the State of West Bengal which are being 

covered under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF); and 

(b)     the funds allocated for the purpose?  

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)     20 works covering length of 183.74 km for an amount of 

Rs.1242.16 crore are in progress in West Bengal under CRIF. Details are 

enclosed as Annexure. 

(b)     Funds accrued/allocated to the State of Bengal under CRIF during 

last 3 years and current financial year are as under:  

 

Year 
Accrual under CRIF for West Bengal 

(Rs. in crore) 

2018-19 240.96 

2019-20 224.70 

2020-21 206.92 

2021-22 213.87 

  



ANNEXURE 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4704 FOR ANSWER ON 31.03.2022 

ASKED BY SHRI KUNAR HEMBRAM REGARDING ROADS UNDER CRIF 

IN WEST BENGAL 
 

 

Sr. 

No 
Name of ongoing CRIF Work 

Length 

(km) 

Sanctioned 

Amount 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

1 
Construction of proposed ROB in replacement of existing LC No. 

1A/3T at Bandel Car Shed on GT Road in the district Hooghly 
ROB 47.94 

2 

Construction of proposed ROB in replacement of existing LC No. 

12SPL/T at Khejuria near Adisaptagram on GT Road in the district 

Hooghly 

ROB 72.52 

3 

Proposed additional ROB & Approach Ramps in between Siliguri 

Twon Rly. Station to Siliguri Jn. Rly. Station at 5/9 km Rly. Post 

and in between AIR-VIEW More to Jhankar More on SH-12A 

(Bardhaman Road) in the dist of Darjeeling. 

ROB 61.54 

4 

Construction of ROB & Approach Ramps in replacement of level 

crossing gate no. 26A/E & FOB in replacement of level crossing 

gate no. 27/Spl. Between Nalhati and Rampurhat Station under 

Eastern Railway. 

ROB 24.77 

5 

Construction of proposed ROB & Approach ramps at Nalikul L.C. 

No. 14/SPL/T at 15/12/13 over G.T. Road under Eastern Railway 

in the district of Hoogly. 

ROB 15.96 

6 

Proposed bridge over river Ajoy at 22nd kmp on Panagarh-

IIIambazar road (SH-14) adjacent to the existing bridge in the 

district of Birbhum, West Bengal. 

Bridge 102.75 

7 

Construction of proposed ROB at Simlagarh on G.T. Road in place 

of L.C. Gate No.19 at Km. 66/5-7 under eastern Railway in the 

district of Hooghly. 

ROB 56.95 

8 

Construction of proposed ROB at Memari with its immediate 

approaches at both ends in lieu of L.C gate No. 33 at Km. 82/9-11 

of Bandel - Bardhaman section of Eastern Railway on G.T. road 

(old NH-2) in the district of Burdwwan. 

ROB 62.61 

9 

Construction of proposed ROB at Jougram - Masagram (MCT road 

PWD) in lieu of L.C. Gate No. 59 at Km. 70/1921 under eastern 

railway in the district of Burdwan in West Bengal. 

ROB 50.78 

10 

Construction of proposed ROB in replacement of existing level 

crossing No. 52 at Balichak at Km. 90/21-23 on Howrah-

Kharagpur Section of South Eastern Railway in the district of 

Paschim Medinipur, West Bengal.  

ROB 45.80 



Sr. 

No 
Name of ongoing CRIF Work 

Length 

(km) 

Sanctioned 

Amount 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

11 

Construction of proposed ROB at Km. 283/37 (283/32-34) in lieu 

of Level Crossing No. AM-I between Adra Sanka Railway Station 

at Adra station yard of South Eastern Railway on the Kashipur- 

Adra-Raghunathpur road in the district of Purulia, West Bengal. 

ROB 26.73 

12 
Widening & Strengthening of Krishnanagar Majdia road (SH-8) 

from km 0.00 to km 24.66. 
24.66 91.16 

13 

Widening & Strengthening of Dharsa Belpahari road from Km 

3.00 to km 16.30, Balpahari road from km 0.00 to km 12.00 & 

Banspahari-Paradi road from km 0.00 to km 3.50. 

28.80 78.90 

14 

Construction of proposed ROB No. 375A at km 353/21-23 in lieu 

of existing crossing No. J.C.- 40 at km 353/23-25 between Umra 

Barabhum Stations in Adra Chandil section. 

ROB 31.08 

15 

Widening from IL to 2L with PS & Strengthening works of 

Kolkata –Basanti Road from km 68.00 kmp to 86.79 kmp of SH-

3A and Basanti-Godkhali road from km 86.79 kmp to 96.684 kmp 

of SH-3A under South 24 parganas highway division in the district 

of south 24 parganas, West Bengal.  

28.68 123.77 

16 

Panskura-Ghatal road (SH-4) from km 2.00 to km 33.75, Widening 

from 2-L road to 2-L road with PS (10.00 m) & strengthening 

works under Midnapore highway division in the district of Paschim 

& PurbaMedinipur , West Bengal.  

31.75 166.88 

17 

Strengthening of Taki-Murarishah-Bhebia-Chaital road (SH-02) 

from 0.00 kmp to 12.00 kmp and from 12.00 kmp to 20.85 kmp 

(Total length = 20.85 km) (Taki, Hasnabad to Malancha) under 

Barasat Highway Division- I, in the district of North 24 parganas, 

West Bengal. 

20.85 33.31 

18 

Strengthening of Garia Mathurpur road from Chaonage 13.00 kmp 

to 26.00 kmp under South 24 parganas Division, PWD in the 

district of South 24 parganas in the year 2020-21 under CRIF 

scheme 

13 37.76 

19 

Kholapota-Baduria-Maslandapur-Habra road (SH-3) from 0.00 

kmp to 16.00 kmp-Strenthening under Barasat Division, PWD in 

the district of North 24 Praganas, West Bengal 

16 36.32 

20 

Barasat - Basirhat road (SH-2) from 20.00 kmp to 40.00 kmp- 

Strengthening work under Barasat Division, PWD in the district of 

North 24 parganas, West Bengal 

20 74.63 

 

 

***** 


